Chapter 7: Modbus Communication
SOLO Temperature Controller User Manual7–8
Figure 5
Figure 4
D2-250-1 CPU
Connect FA-15HD
15-pin connector to
D2-250-1 port 2

Modbus Address Map, A–2, A–3, A–4
Modbus Protocol, 3–6, 3–20, 7–2
Model Number Explanation, 1–4
Mounting Instructions
SL4824 Series, 2–3
SL4848, SL4896, SL9696 Series, 2–3
N
Network Address, 3–6, 3–20, 3–21, 7–2
Next Pattern Number, 3–6, 3–19, 3–22, A–2
O
On / Off Control, 5–3
On-Line Configuration, 3–6, 3–20
Operation Mode Parameters, 3–5, 3–15
Output 1 Cooling Period, 3–4, 3–11, 4–5, 4–6,
4–7
Output 1 Heating Period, 3–4, 3–11, 4–5, 4–6,
4–7
Output 1 Level, 3–5, 3–13, 3–16, 4–4, 4–6,
4–7, 5–5
Output 2 Level, 3–5, 3–16, 4–4, 5–5
Output 2 Period, 3–4, 3–12, 4–5
Output Types
Current, 4–5
Linear Voltage, 4–6
Relay, 4–4
Voltage Pulse, 4–5
P
i–2
Index
SOLO Temperature Controller User Manual
Parity, 3–6, 3–21, 7–2
PD Control Offset, 3–4, 3–10
PID Control, 5–2, 5–3, 5–4
PID Parameter Group, 3–4, 3–7, 3–8, 3–9,
3–10, 5–2
Proportion Band, 3–4, 3–8, 3–12
Proportion Band Coefficient, 3–4, 3–12
Proportional Band, 5–3
Proportional Band Coefficient, 5–3
PV Display, 3–2
PV Monitor, 6–6
PV Offset, 3–4, 3–13
Q
Quick Start Guide, 1–2, 1–3
R
Ramp / Soak Control, 5–4
Ramp / Soak Pattern, 3–6, 3–15, 3–18, 3–19,
3–21, 3–22, 5–4
Ramp / Soak SV, 3–6, 3–21, A–3
Ramp / Soak Time, 3–6, 3–21, A–4
Recorder Window, 6–7
Regulation Mode Parameters, 3–4, 3–7
Reset to Factory Default, 3–22
Rotate Button, 3–2, 3–3
RS-485, 6–2, 6–4, 7–2, 7–7, 7–9
Run / Stop, 3–5, 3–15
S
Safety Information, 2–6, 2–7
Serial Number Label Information
SL4824 Series, 1–4
SL4848, SL4896, and SL9696 Series, 1–4
SET Button, 3–2, 3–3
Software Installation, 6–3
Special Symbols
Notepad, 1–2
Warning, 1–2
Starting Ramp / Soak Pattern, 3–5, 3–15
Stop Bit, 3–6, 3–21, 7–2
SV Display, 3–2, 3–7
System Alarm, 3–6, 3–20, 4–8, 4–10
T